


OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Independent
Contractor Agreement with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on
behalf of the District at Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $4,300.00, increasing previous contract
amount from $86,547.50 to a not to exceed amount of $90,847.50. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

Fiscal Impact County School Facilities Fund

Attachments e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work

www.cusd.k12.ca.us




February 7, 2013

Eric Sih

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

RE: Amendment Proposal #3 for Change Order Scope of Work
For Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation Project
OUSD Project No. 07148

Dear Eric,

| am providing this amendment proposal to cover our expenses incurred during the construction
addressing owner requested and field found change order scope of work. There were 20 AEDs, mostly
due to the owner requested changes and the site found conditions. The following 5 required additional

design work.

AED # DESCRIPTIOM CONSTRUCTION COST

5 Design and Instaliation of new Bosch Intrusion $2,700.00
Alarm Panel as requested by the district

7 Sewer line connection investigation and revision $40,000.00

due to the existing location given by the district
not beira rarract

9 Storm water rerouting that impacted electrical $1,209.00
trench installation

12 Modification of the existing curb ramp not $5,684.00
meatina the accessibility requirement

2U Replacement/repair of 3 existing electrical $4,554.00
subpanels on existing portables that were
vandalized

Total $54,147.00

Based the construction cost of $54,147, we request a 8% design fee amendment related to the design
revision, the construction administration and the DSA justification. We request an amendment of

$4,300.00

Please amend our contract to add $4,300.00 to the current contract as noted below.






Evir Cih

From: Dong Kim <dongk@byrenskim.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2013 10:29 AM
To: Eric Sih

Cc: 'Paula Byrens'

Subject: Grass Valley Amendment #3 Proposal
Attachments: proposal-GrassValley-Amend3.pdf
Eric,

Please find the attached Amendment #3 for your review and approval. Feel free to give me a call if you need any
clarifications.

Thank you,

Dong

Dong E Kim, AlA, LEED AP

President

BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS
361 17TH STREET OAKLAND CA 94612
CIN.4873974 TRl 5(0-452-2744 FAX















POLICY NUMBER: 6808718N839

COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 09/01/12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIC AL INSURED
(A..CHITECTS,E Gl =ZERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): Oskiand Unified School District
Attn: Susie Butler-Berkiey

Division of Facilities, Planning & Management
955 High Street

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATIONS CONT'D: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents,

and Representatives

PROVISIONS
A The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED
(Section It):

The person or organization shown in the Sched-
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, but only with respect to liability for bod-
ily injury”, ‘property damage” or ‘personal injury
caused, in whole or in part. by your acts or omis -
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing oper-
ations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

C. In connection with your work and included
within the “products-completed operations
hazard.” B.

Such person or organization does not qualify as
an additional insured for “bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal injury’ for which that person
or organization has assumed liability in a contract
or agreement.

CG D3 8209 07

The insurance provided to such additional
insured is limited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any “professional
services”.

e. The limits of insurance afforded to the addi-
tional insured shall be the limits which you
agreed in that ‘contract or agreement requir-
ing insurance” to provide for that additional
insured, or the limits shown in the
Declarations for this Coverage Part,
whichever are less. This endorsement does
not increase the limits of insurance stated in
the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section IlI) for
this Coverage Part.

The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4.
Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section 1V):

However. if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement requiring insurance that, for the addi-
tional insured shown n the Schedule, the insur-
ance provided to that additional insured under
this

Page |

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission




COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to such additional
insured which covers such additional insured
as a named insured, and we will not share
with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The “bodily injury” or “property damage”
for which coverage is sought occurs;
and

(2) The “personal injury” for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense
committed;

after you have entered into that “contract or
agreement requiring insurance” for such
additional insured. But this insurance still is
excess over valid and collectible other
insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when the
additional insured is also an additional
insured under any other insurance.

The foliowing is added to Paragraph 8.
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section [V):

We waive any rights of recovery we may
have against the additional insured shown in
the Schedule above because of payments
we make for ‘“bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal

CG D3 8209 07

injury” arising out of “your work” on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the
Schedule above, performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a “contract or agreement
requiring insurance” with that additional
insured. We waive these rights only where
you have agreed to do so as part of the
“contract or agreement requiring insurance”
with that additional insured entered into by
you before, and in effect when, the “bodily
injury” or “property damage” occurs, or the
“personal injury” offense is committed.

The following definition is added to
DEFINITIONS (Section V):

“Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contract or
agreement under which you are required to
include the person or organization shown in
the Schedule as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part, provided that the “bodily
injury” and “property damage” occurs, and
the “personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract
or agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission








































February 2, 2012

Eric Sih

Qakland Unified School District
555 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

RE: Amendment Proposal #1 for Added Landscape Architeclure Services
For Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation Project
OQUSD Project No. 07148

Dear Eric,

I'am providing this amendment proposal in response to the request by Mr. Eduardo Rivera-Garcia. Per
the request, we are asked to provide a landscape design fee proposal to provide new landscape site
features around the planned portable installations. Our scope will consider the following;

Grass Valley £S Portable Instaliation Landscape Design

- Provide landscape design

- Provide irrigation design

- Designtoincorporate ideas to maximize yard space.

- Estimated landscape construction cost to be $30,000.00

To provide the reqguired design services, we are proposing to work with PGA Design. PGA Design is an
Oakland Local Business Enterprise who has experiences in working with the District in various projects.

We propose an amendment design fee of $4,300.00 to complete the task. The following illustrates the
fee breakdown.

' Original Contract Amount _ N ; $75,000.00 '
! Amendment No. 1 - Landscape $4,300.00 |
H T —
| o TOTAL | $79,300.00 |

We are ready to initiate the contract upon your review and approval. Thank you for your consideration.

Cordially,

Dong £ Kim, AlA, LEED AP
Vice President



















INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

Architectural Design Services

b

This Independent Consuitanl Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement”) is made and

entered into as of the 13th day of January, 2012 by and between the Qakland Unified Scheol

Ookdand, Catifornia ("Disirict™) and Byrens Kim  Design Works {("Consultant”
) i

Districy, «
Farties”) for the Grass Valley Elementary Schoof Portable Instaliation Project.

{ingether,

NOW, THEREFCGRE, the Parties agree as follows

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services 2s described in Exhibit A, atlached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services” or "Work”), The scope of services will

generally consist of the following:

The scope of services is more specifically indicaled on Exhibit TAL7

1.1, The Services shail be perforrned on the following project{s) / site(s) {"Project’):

2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be no onger than the oericd of construction of the
Project, unless this Agreement is rerminated and/or aotherwise cancelted prior to that time.

()

Submittal of Documents. The Consultant sha#l nol commence the Work under this Contract
untit the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and
affidavit(s), and the endorsemont(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

. Signed Agreement
___ X Workers’ Compensation Certification
X___ Fingerpnnting/Criminat Background Investigation Certification
X Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
X W-3 Form

4. Compensation. Consultant's fee for the performance of Consultant's Services shall be on an
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B (Prices for Services). District
agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a
total fee not to exceed Seventy-five thousand doilars and no cents ($75,000.00).
Cistrict shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and canditions:

4.1. Payment for the Work shafl be made far all undisputed amounts in monthly instaliment
payments within thirty (30} days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District
far Work actually comipleted and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

5. Expenses. District shall nott #able to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Consuitant in performing sesvites for District, excent as follows: Not applicable.
NEHE E—

6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and



~d

10.

11.

—

acl os an dependent contracor. Conzutlant understands and agrees that it and alt of its
ermployees shad oot be considered cfficers, employees, agents, pariner, or joint venture of the
District, and are not entitled to benefite of any kind or nature nosnzally provided employess of
the Dictrici and/or to which District's employeas are normzlly entitled, mcluding, but not
Hmited to, State merﬁpIr-;mw'\ compensation or Worker's Compensaticn.  Consultant shall
assume full responstbiiity for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or ¢ontributions,
noluding unempleyment  insursnce, scdal secunty and income taxes with respect to
Consuitant’s employees In the performance of the work herein contempiated, Censultant is
an independent conlraclor or business entity, with the seole authorily for controlling and
duecting the Df‘«"forfmnce of the details of the work, Districi being interested only in the
resails obtaned

Materials, Consultant shall furnich, at its own expense, all labor, matenals, eguipment,
supplics and other ftems necescary to completlo the services Lo be ded pursuant o this

Agreement, except 3s follows. Nol apphcable,

Performance of Services.

LA
s

Standard of Care. Consullant reprasents that Consultant has the qualifications and
abilily to perfurm the Services in a proefessional manner, without the advice, contrel or
mpervision of District. Consuitant’s services will be performead, findings obtained,
orts and recommendations prepared in accordance with gencrally and corrently
accented princples and practices of its professinn for services to California scheol
cistricls.

5.2, Meetings. Consuitant and Bisirict agree to participate in regular meetings on at ieast
a menthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, mmolementations of services, and any
other issues deemed relevant to the cperaticn of Consultant’s performance of Services.

8.3, District Approval. The work compiletad herein must mezet the approval of the District
and shall be subjecl to the District’s general right of inspection and supervision (o
secure the satisfactory completion therecf.

8.4, New Project Approval. Consuitant and District recognize that Consultant’s Services
may include working on various projects for District. Consultant shall obtain the
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project.

Originality of Services. Etxcept as to standard generic details, Consuitant agrees that afl
technolegies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialcgue,
composilions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly
originai to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Ceonsultant by District as a basis for such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters
preduced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used
without District’s express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in
satd matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's

name in conjunction with the sale, use, perforrnance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpase and in any medium.

Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain beoks, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Caonsultant transacted under this Agreement., Consultant shall retain these books, records,

Independcnt Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) —Architectural Servu:es - DUSD Page 1






Agreement, incdluding without Hmdatinn the payonete of all _cnsenuential darnanes
pt t r H ¥ . A

[SRERSTS1

i4. Insurance.

14,1, The Consuliont shall procure and maintainy at gil times i geforms any portian of the
Services the following insurance with minimom limits eoual to the amount ingdicaled
below.

40101 Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance,
Commercinl General Lishility Insurance and Any  Auto Automobile Liability
insurance that shail protect the Consullant, the Diviricl, and the State from ail
caims of bodity injury, creperty damage, personcl injury, death, adverlsing
injury, and medical paymenls arising pecfoimi any portion of the Services,
{Form CG G001 and CA €001, or forms substantially sirmlar, 3 approved by the
District.:

RGNS BN Workers” Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Workers’
Compensation insurance and Employers’ Labiity Insurance for aill of its
employees performing any portion of the Servives. In accordance with provisions

of section 3700 of the California Labor Cade, the Consultant shali be reguired to
secure workers’ compensation coverage for its employees. I any class of
employee or employees engaged in performing any portien of the Services under
this Agreemient are not protecled under ihe Workers” Campensation Statute,
adequate insurance coverage for the proiection of any employee(s) not
otherwice protected must be cbtained befere any of those employee(s)
commence performing any portion of the Servicas.

14.1.3. Professional Liabilit Errers and Omissions}. Professional Lizbility
4
{Errors and Omissions) Insurance as apprapriate to the Consultant’s profession.

filpéofCoverage ‘ - : -

 Minimum

e | Requirement
Commercial General Liability Insurance, ncluding Bedily
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury,
and Medical Payments
Each Occurrence % 1,000,500
General Aggregate B . 1$1,000,000 )
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto
Each Qccurrence 4 1,000,000
___General Aggregate S $1,000,000
Professional Liability - $ 1,060,000
Waorkers Compensation - | Statutory Limits |
_Employer’s Liability =~ =~ o 5 1,060,000

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consuitant shail nct commence performing any
portion of the Services until ail required insurance has been obtained and certificates
indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and
aporoved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of Hability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, staling date of cancellation or reducticn. Date of cancellaticn or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

Independent Consultant Agreement {Construction Related) —Architectural Services - OUSD Page 3




P

consured, ovient of insurance, locetion
iratinr date, to whom ranceliation

of notice pevied,

[eiitut!

12,2 An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their ageints,
representatives, employees, trusiees, officers, corsuitants, and volunieers are
named additional asured under ai! policics except Workers” Tompensation
Insurance, Professional liability, and Embleyers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorserment shall ziso state that Consul@ant’s insurance podicies <hall be

IR Aea

primary Lo any insurancs of self-insurance maintained by Distoct,

14.7.9. All polices except the Prefessional Liabdity Policy shall be writion on an

OCCuirense rorm.

4.3, Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current ALM,
Best’s rating of no iess than A: VI, unless otherwise sooepiahle to the Risirict,

’

Lo

i5.Assignment.  The obligations of the Consultent pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

16. Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall cheerve and comply with all rules and requiations
of the gevarning beard of the DRistrict and all federal, stale, and local laws, ardinances and
reguiations.  Consultant shall give all nctices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified.  If Consullant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is al variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the Dislrict, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shell be apprepriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated eficctive upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the Bistrict.  If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or requiations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Censultant shall bear ail costs arizing therefrom.,

17.Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consuitant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by jaw in
connection with the furrishing of Services pursuant to this Agreemoent.

18. Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of anothar public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement,

19. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with alt work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any empioyee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national oriqin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital slatus, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
fimited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District pelicy.  In addition, the Consuitant
agrees to require tike compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

20. Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background investigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreemenl prior to Consultant’s

performing of any portion of the Services.

21.Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires

Independent Consuitant Agreement {Construction Related) —Architectural Services — OUSD Page 4




22.

24.

26.

27.

.Limitation aof District Liability. Other than as

school districts ucing funds allncaied ourspant to thoe Stzie of California Schooi baciity
Program for the constructicn or modernization of a schoot Luilding to have a participation goal
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the achoo
district, for disabled veteran buciness enleiprises (DVBIY.  In accordance t?wrewc[h, the
Consuflanmt must submit, upon request by Districl, appropriate documentation 1o the District
dentifving the st ine Coansultant has taken Lo selicit DVBE participation in conjunation with
this Agreement, if applicable.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program
{(L/SL/5LRBE): There is a hwonly porcent {(20%) munimum partcipation requirement for all
Cnstrict contracts. Consultant shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) ‘ofa! business
participation requirement at a rate of ten porcent (10%) local and 10% smali local and/or
smail local resident businesy P . The requirement may be whotly satisfied by a City
of Takiand certfied business. Busingss o1 « must be certified by the City of Oakland in
orger o carn credit toward rnecung the twenty percent parlicination requirement. Please refer
SISLISLRE oy can be obtained for the QUSD wehbsile:

¢

.No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not cresle any rights in, or inure to the

benefit of, any third pariy excepl as expressly provided heran,

District’s  Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant’s Employees and/or
Subcentractors. The District may evaluate the Consulfant in any way the Districl is entitled
pursuant to applicable law. The District’s evaluation may inciude, without imitation:

24.1. Reguesting thal District employee{s) evaiuate the Consultant and the Consultant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their pertarmance.

24.2. Announced and unannounced observarce of Consultant, Consultant's emplovee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s)

provided in this Agreement, District’s
financial cobiigations under this Agreement shail be limited to the payment cof the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstending any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be hable, regardless of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant’s agents, perscnnel, empioyee(s), and/or
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. Consultant understands that student records are confidential and
agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records.  This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agrecement.

Notice. Any notice regquired or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed
to have been given, served, and received if given in wriling and cither personally delivered or
deposiled in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return
reccipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as
follows:

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Reiated) —Architectusal Services - OUSD Page 5




Bistrict: Consultant:
Cakland Unified Schoo! District b
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

ATTN: Tadashi Nakadegawa,
Tivector of Facilities

Any notice persanally given or sent by facsimiie (rans
Any notice sent by cvernight delivery service shall
debvery thereol to the overnight delivery servico.
three (3} days after deposit in the United States mail.

shalt be effective upon receint,
¢ the business day next following
given by mall shall be effective

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agrcement constitutes the entire

agreement between the Parlies and supersedes all prior discussions, negeiistions, and

aareements, whether oral or written.  This Agreement may oo ampended or modified only by a
writlen instrument executed by both Parlies

29.California Law. This Agreement shaifl be gaverned by and the rights, duties and cbligations
of the Farlies shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of
California.  The ParUes further agree that any action cor prorceding brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the
District's administrative offices are iccated.

30.Waiver. the waiver by either party of any breach of any term, Covenant, or condition herein
contained shall not be deemecd to be a waiver of such ftzrm, covenant, condition, or any
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained,

31.Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force and efiteci, and shall not be affected, impaired or
invalidaled in any way.

32.Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this
Agreement, excepl as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the
other to any agreements or undaeitakinas.

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be neccssary Lo enfarce any terms or provisions of
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness
fees, court costs and attorney’s fees.

34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used sclely for
convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that parly or its
legal representative drafled such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly
prepared by the Parties.

35.Calculation of Time. Ffor the purposes of Lhis Agrecement, “days” refers to calendar days
unless otherwise specified.

36.Signature Authority. Each parly bas the full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of cach Parly has been
property authority and empowered to enter into this Agresment.,

37.Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements 1o it may be executed
in counterparts, and all ccunterparts tegether shall be construed as one document.

Independent Consuitant Agreement {Construction Related) -Architectural Services ~ OUSD Page 6

























